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3543.5(c) of the Educational Employment at Act 1

later ri its i on t For

reasons set ,

(PERB or ) a irms i icer IS us

EERA is
nment
ences are

at section
se

nment
, 1



FACTS

The Board has reviewed the evidentiary record in this

case. We conclude that the findings of fact set forth by the

hear ing off icer in the proposed decision are free from

prej udicial error and therefore adopt those findings as the
findings of the Board itself.

DISCUSSION

The hearing officer found that the District board of

education, by adopting Resolution No. 552 notwi thstanding the

exclusi ve representati ve' s demand to meet and negotiate,

unilaterally changed its policy on paid leave time, which is a

subject specifically listed in section 3543.22 of EERA as

2Section 3543.2 provides as follows:

(a) The scope of representation shall be
limi ted to matters relating to wages, hours
of employment, and other terms and
conditions of employment. "Terms and
conditions of employment" mean health
welfare benefi ts as defined by Section
53200, leave, transfer and reassignment
policies, safety condi tions of employment,
class si ze, procedures to be used for the
evaluation of employees, organizat 1
secur i suant to t 3546,es si ievances

suant to Sect 3548.5, 3 8.6, 3548.7,
and 3548.8, and the layoff probationary
cer tif i distri ct employees,
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being within the scope of representation. Based on that

finding, he concluded that the Distr ict had violated subsection

3543.5 (c), which provides that it is unlawful for a public

school employer to II r r J efuse or fail to meet and negotiate in

good faith with an exclusive representative. II

educational objectives, the determination of
the content of courses and curriculum, and
the selection of textbooks to the extent
such matters are wi thin the discretion of
the public school employer under the law.
All matters not specifically enumerated are
reserved to the public school employer and
may not be a subject of meeting and
negotiating, provided that nothing herein
may be construed to limit the right of the
public school employer to consult wi th any
employees or employee organization on any
matter outside the scope of representation.

(b) Notwi thstanding Section 44944 of the
Education Code, the public school employer
and the exclusive representative shall, upon
request ei ther party, meet and negotiate
regarding causes and procedures for
disciplinary action, other than dismissal,
affecting certificated employees. If the
public school employer and the exclusive
representati ve do not reach mutual
agreement, then the provisions of Sect
44944 of the ion Code shall apply.

t
apply.
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On exceptions, the District argues that the charging party,

Service Employees International Union, Local 22, Sacramento

Association of Classif ied Educational Employees (Local 22) ,

never directed its charges at the violation of subsection

3543.5(c) as found by the hearing officer and that the hearing

officer therefore acted improperly in addressing this matter

sua sponte.

In making this argument, the Distr ict ignores Sacramento

city Unified School District (8/l4/79), PERB Decision No. 100,

the procedural predecessor to the instant decision. In

deciding that appeal, the Board expressly held that the charges

filed by Local 22 properly alleged a violation of subsection

3543.5 (c). The Board amed the issue as follows:

The hearing officer found that no prima
fac violation of section 3543.5(c) was
stated because the Distr ict' s failure to
meet and negotiate wi th Local 22 did not
cause the inj ury complained Yet the
failure and refusal to meet and negotiate is
itself the evil the statute seeks to
prevent. A refusal to meet and negotiate
charge may be based upon an employer i s
unilater change of wages, hours or other
terms and condi tions of employment.
(Citat omitted.) Local 22 gesDistri admits it unilatera

emerSince acie case is
hearing officer's di ssal3.5(c) is rever

r
stated,

section
District fi a re t reconsi rat

Decis No. lOO, i Board i on 5, 79.

Having fully li gated is question, the Distri should not

now be heard to argue that the subsection 3543.5 (c) charge was

not proper before hear f
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The District excepts to the hearing officer; s finding that
the adoption of Resolution No. 552 consti tuted a change in its

existing leave policy. In its statement of exceptions the

District contends that it "was merely attempting to inform

employees of the preexisting normal procedures. (Transcript

ci tation omi tted.) The resolution was, therefore, essentially
an information bulletin. . . . II

The District i s description of Resolution No. 552 is not
accurate. The old policy listed, in addi tion to the employee's

illness or injury, six different "personal necessity" purposes

for which paid leave would be authorized. Resolution No. 552

eliminated five of these purposes, authorizing paid leave on a

"personal necess ity" basis only for reasons of death, inj ury or

illness of an immediate family member or because of accident

involving the property of an employee or family member. Even

is was restricted from its previous form in that

death, illness or property loss of relatives outside the

immediate family or close fr iends was eliminated as an

acceptable excuse. The District's argument the adopt

ion No. 552 d not ect a i
is ainly wi mer it.
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the Distr ict from the usual obligation to negotiate such

changes, citing NLRB v. ~atz (l962), 369 U.S. 736 (SO LRRM

2177) .3

The Board has previously considered defenses of "necessity"

or "emergency" in the context of economic difficulties facing a

public school employer. See, e.g., San Mateo County Community

College Disttict (6/8/79), PERB Decision No. 94; San Francisco

Communi ty College Distr ict (lO/l2/79), PERB Dec ision No. l05;

Sutter Union High School District (lO/7/8l), PERB Decision

No. 175. More recently, the Board dealt with an asserted

defense of "necessity" in much the same context as presented

here. See Barstow Unified School District (6/ll/82), PERB

Dec ision No. 215. The Distr ict' s argument here is that, where

unprotected employee activity obstructs or clearly threatens to

obstruct a public school d istr ict' s publicly mandated mission

of mainta Ing the continuity of the educational process,

uni teral distr t action affecting subjects within the scope

of representation not unlawful where necessary to

avert the interruption of educational service.

3In tease Uni
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While the argument presented by the District is an

important one for California public education, this case

presents no opportunity to reach it. The District claims that

its change in the leave policy was necessary to avert a ser ious
threat of interruption of educational services. Yet assuming,

arguendo, that such a threat was apparent, no factual

foundation has been presented to demonstrate that the

District's action served to reduce that threat. As noted

above, the District policy pr ior to the adoption of Resolution

No. 552 provided that "sick leave for personal necessity" could

be used for six enumerated purposes, which may be summar i zed as

follows: (l) death, accident or illness of an employee's

family member, relative or close friend, or for property loss

of the same; (2) inability to get to the employee's assigned

wor k place; (3) par ticipat as a subpoenaed ty

litigation; (4) weddings or other ceremonies family

members; (5) to tend to necessary legal or business matters;

and (6) to take examinations or training acti vi ties necessary
for rformance employee's job. policy

Sick personal necessi
the followistri
i

may NOT
.
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g
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The effect of Resolution No. 552 was, inter alia, to

eliminate all of the above-enumerated uses of "personal

necessity sick leave" except the first, which was only

partially restr icted. Gi ven the existing express admoni tion

that "sick leave for personal necessity may NOT be used for

. . . work stoppage . . . , II it is unclear how the District

expected the wi thdrawal of paid leave for employee attendance

at weddings, court proceeding, and the like to operate to avert

a work stoppage which would otherwise occur. In any event, the

Distr ict has not demonstrated to this Board that the continuity

of educational services could not have been preserved wi thout

unilaterally restr icting its leave policy as it did.

REMEDY

The Board

officer, and

reviewed the remedy proposed by the hear ing

irms those measures. Thus, the District will

to cease and desist from violating ion

3543.5 (c) by unilaterally changing its sick leave policy or any

other matter wi thin the scope of representation, and to post a

notice porati the terms t Order.

Upon fi i us ,

in is suant to rnmentcase,
t 35 .5 (c)

Act, it is e Sacramento Ci

Unif ied School Dist and its repr ves shall:
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A. CEASE AND DESIST FROM:

l. Violating Government Code subsection 3543.5 (c) by

taking unilateral action with respect to employee leave

policies or other matters wi thin the scope of representation as

def ined by Gover nment Code section 3543.2.

2. Giving any force and effect to Board of Education

Resol ution No. 552, unless and until it has provided to the

exclusi ve representati ve (s) of affected employees an

opportuni ty to meet and negotiate regarding the effects of that

resolution on matters wi thin the scope of representation.

B. TAKE THE FOLLOWING AFFIRMATIVE ACTIONS DESIGNED TO

EFFECTUATE THE POLICIES OF THE ACT:

l. Within five (5) workdays of the date of service

this Decision, post at all locations where notices to

assif ied employees customar ily are placed, copies of the

ice attached as Appendix A hereto, signed by an authorized

agent of the employer. Such posting shall be maintained for a

period of thirty (30) workdays. Reasonable steps shall be

ken to insure that the ces are not reduced in size,

er , f

2.

or cover

th five (5) wor
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per iodically thereafter as directed. All reports to the

Regional Director shall be served concurrently on Charging

Party herein.
C. All other charges filed against the Sacramento City

Unified School District in Case Number S-CE-l2l are hereby

DISMISSED.

This order shall become effective immediately upon service

of a true copy thereof on the Sacramento Unified School

District.

By: I rene Tovar, Member Jonn W.. Jaeger, Member

I

virgiVJef~~n, Member
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Appendix A

NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES
POSTED BY ORDER OF THE

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
An Agency of the State of California

After a hear ing in Unfair Practice Case No. S-CE-l2l,

Service Employees International Union, Local 22/Sacramento

Association of Classified Educational Employees v. Sacramento

City Unified School District, in which all parties had the

right to participate, it has been found that the Sacramento

Ci ty Unif ied School District violated subsection 3543.5 (c) of

the Educational Employment Relations Act by unilaterally

changing its sick leave policy on April 27, 1978.

As a result of this conduct, we have been ordered to post

this Notice and we will abide by the following:

A. CEASE AND DESIST FROM:

l. Violating Government Code subsection 3543.5 (c) by
taking unilateral action with respect to employee
leave policies or other matters wi thin the scope
of representation as def ined by Government Code
section 3543.2.

2. Gi ving ce and e ect to Board
Resolution No. 552, unless and until
ov to exclusi vefe an tuni ty to

negotiate regarding the fects of
on matters wi th the r

B.

l. Wi five (5) wor
this decision, post

service
where notices
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DATED:

to classif ied employees customar ily are placeà,
copies of this Notice. Such posting shall be
maintained for a period of thirty (30) workdays.

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

By
Authorized Agent

TH

SIZE,

AN
FROM THE DATE OF

, ALTERED

30REMAIN
AND NOT
BY ANY

IN
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PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,
LOCAL 22/SACRAMENTO ASSOCIATION OF
CLASSIFIED EDUCATIONAL EMPLOYEES,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

SACRAENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, )
)
)
)

Unfair Practice
Case No. S-CE-12l

Charging Party,

v. PROPOSED DECISION

(4/l4/80)

Respondent.

Appearances: Robert J. Bezemek, Attorney (Van Bourg, Allen,
Weinberg & Roger) for Service Employees International Union,
Local 22/Sacramento Association of Classified Educational
Employees; Clifford D. Weiler, Attorney (Brown & Conradi)
for the Sacramento City Unified School District.

Before Ronald E. Blubaugh, Hearing Officer.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

In this case an exclusive representative challenges the

refusal of a public school employer to grant personal neces si ty
leave to a group of employees who did not report to work on

April 26, 1 978. Their action apparently was taken in concert
to protest the employer's position during negotiations.

The original charge in this case was filed on May 15, 1978

by Local 22 of the Service Employees International Union

(hereafter Local 22). The charge alleged that the Sacramento

City Unified School District (hereafter District) had violated



Government Code section 3543.5(a) and (c)l by declaring a

state of emergency and denying to support services employees

"the personal business and necessity leave to which they were

entitled. "
On May 22, 1978, a hearing officer for the Public

Employment Relations Board (hereafter PERB) ordered Local 22

to particularize its charge by providing additional factual

information. On June 6, Local 22 filed a supplement and

particularization to the charge. On June 16, the PERB hearing

officer issued a second order to particularize. On June 26,

1978, Local 22 filed a response to the second order to partic-

ularize. On July 17, 1978, the hearing officer dismissed the

charge with leave to amend. At Local 22 i S request, the hearing
officer construed an untimely filed third supplement to the

charge as an amendment in response to the July 17 dismissal.

On August 22, 1978, the hearing officer, incorporating the

first dismissal by reference, again dismissed the charge for

failure to state a prima facie cause of action. Local 22

1
Government Code section 3543.5 (a) and (c) provides as follows:

It shall be unlawful for a public school employer to:

(a) Impose or threaten to impose reprisals on
employees, to discriminate or threaten to dis-
crimina te agains t employees, or otherwise to
interfere with, restrain, or coerce employees
because of their exercise of rights guaranteed
by this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to meet and nego te
good faith with an exclusive representative.

-2-



appealed the dismiss al and on Augus t 14, 1979, the PERB

issued Decision No. 100 which reverses the hearing officer

and directs that the charge be remanded for settlement or

hearing.

A settlement conference was conducted on October 2, 1979,

but it proved unsuccessful. On October 5, 1979, the PERB

denied the District's request for reconsideration of Decision

No. 100. A formal hearing was conducted in Sacramento on

October 18 and October 26, 1979. The final brief was received

from the parties on February 4, 1980 and the case was submi tted.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Sacramento City Unified School District has 38, 000

students who are enrolled in 58 elementary schools, 11 junior

high schools and seven senior high schools. The Dis trict is

the public school employer of approximately 2,100 regular

classified employees. On November 18, 1977, Local 22 was

certified as the exclusive representative of classified

employees in an office, technical and business services unit

and an operations and support services unit. Although Local

22 also represents the District's other classified employees,

only employees in the office, technical and business services

uni t and the support services unit participated in the events
which gave rise to the present case. Local 22 maintained the

status of exclusive representative at all times relevant to

the present case.

-3-



In early 1978, the parties commenced negotiations for

their first contract. Local 22 presented its opening proposal

at a school board meeting on January 23. The public response

to Local 22 i S proposal was made at a school board meeting on

February 6. On February 27, the Dis trict made its opening

proposal. The public response to the District i s proposal was
made at a school board meeting on March 13, 1978.

Across-the-table negotiations began on March 9, 1978.

At their first meeting, the parties reached an interim agree-

ment that the District would "meet and consult" with Local 22

about any proposed change which would affect wages, hours or

working conditions. It was further agreed that negotiations

on all matters except salary and fringe benefits for 1977-78

would be postponed until after Local 22 submitted a comprehen-

sive proposal to the District.

After four negotiating sessions, ranging in length from

four to eight hours each, the parties jointly declared impasse

and on March 30, 1978 reque.sted the appointment of a mediator.

By the time impasse was declared, it was apparent that the

parties were far apart on money. The opening position of

Local 22 was for an across-the-board increase of $125 per

month for all members of the negotiating unit. The District i s
opening offer was for a 1 percent increase retroactive for the

full 1977-78 school year. By March 30, the District had

raised its offer to a pay increase of 5% percent. Local 22

remained at its proposal of $125 across-the-board.

-4-



Mediation began on April 14. At the start of mediation,

the District modified its position to a payindr.ease of 5.t

percent or $37 across-the-board, whichever was greater. On

April 17, the Dis tric t boos ted its offer to 6 percent or $46
across-the-board, whichever was greater. Local 22 made a

counterproposal of 6 percent or $75 across-the-board, whichever

was greater. For the following weeks, the parties remained

with their modified positions and on April 24 the District's

negotiator informed Local 22 that 6 percent or $46 across-the-

board was the Dis trict 's bes t offer.
Mili tancy among the Local 22 membership had been growing

for some weeks prior to the April 24 negotiating session.

Before the start of negotiations between the District and

Local 22, the Dis trict had reached an agreement with the

Sacramento City Teachers Association resulting in a 6 percent

pay increase for members of the certificated employee nego-

tiating unit. In February of 1978, the District granted a

6 percent pay increase to its management employees and in

March, confidential employees got a 6 percent pay increase.

Because 6 percent pay increases already had been granted to

other District employees, members of Local 22 were annoyed

with all District offers to them of less than 6 percent.

Large numbers of classified employees appeared at Dis trict

school board meetings on April 10, April l7 and April 24 to

protest the District's negotiating posture. During the first

-5-



week of April 1978, Local 22 formed a strike committee.

Initially, the committee had about six or seven members but

its size grew weekly and by April 25 it had approximately 30

members. In a letter presented at the April 17 school board

meeting, the officers of Local 22 warned that unless the

District made anew offer at the April 24 negotiating session,
Local 22 would "seek strike sanction!! from the Sacramento

Central Labor Council. The letter also states that the

officers "would have no choice" but to recommend such action

to the Local's membership.

Apparently, however, the Local 22 negotiating team already

had contacted the labor council. In a letter dated April l4,

Thomas Kenny, the labor council's executive secretary, informed

District Superintendent Joseph Lynn that the Local 22 negotiating

team "has authorized a request for strike sanction . and is

currently in the process of polling its membership for concur-

rence with the negotiating team's position." The letter

informed the District that the executive board of the labor

council would consider the matter on April 25 and invited the

District to send a representative to present its side of the

controver8Y~ The labor council did grant strike sanction to

Local 22 on April 25.

On the evening of April 25, some 25 to 30 members of

Local 22 met to discuss the status of negotiations wi th the

District. Some of these persons were members of the negotiating

-6-



committee, some were members of the strike committee and some

were simply interested members of the local. During the

discussion which followed, several employees expressed the

view that the District was not yet convinced that they were

not going to accept its last offer. By consensus, those

present reached the decision that they should refuse to work

the following day and claim personal necessity leave. The

two originators of this idea were District bus drivers. George

Lemasters, a bus driver who was present at the April 25 meeting,

when asked what conclusions were reached at the meeting,

testified:
Well, my conclusion was that I would take
the next day off. And I encouraged every-
body in my sight and in my hearing over
the telephone to do the same thing.

Mr. Lemasters said he called between 18 and 20 other

employees. A total of five persons made calls that evening to

advise other employees about the consensus which had been

reached not to work the next day.

At 4:30 a.m. on April 26, District transportation super-

visor Robert Hill received telephone calls from his two

assistants advising him that they would be taking the day off

for personal business. When he received those calls, he

"figured something was going on because they have never called

in, both of them, at the same time, to be off. II He went to

work and at 6: 30 a. m. the drivers began calling in that they

would be taking the day off for personal business. Shortly

-7-



after 6: 30 a. m., Mr. Hill called his supervisor who arrived
at 7: 30 a. m. Mr. Hill was on the telephone that day contin-
uously from 6:30 a.m. to ll:OO a.m. taking calls, first from

drivers and then from parents. He testified that the telephones

became so hot that they literally were smoking.

Several employees called in as being sick but most of

them stated that they were takjimg the day off for a personal

necessity. The parties stipulated that on April 26, 1978,

both of the transportation department clerks were absent from

work, four out of the five mechanics were absent, all 23 bus

attendants were absent, 58 out of the 6l bus drivers II were

absent, all 35 of the bus drivers I were absent, two of nine

reproduction technicians were absent, all seven warehouse

workers were absent and all three delivery persons were absent.

Normally, about 12 employees would be absent frøm the trans-

portation department. Nineteen of the employees who were

absent on April 26, 1978 testified at the hearing. As to

those 19 employees, the parties stipulated that they each had

called in on the morning of April 26, told the person who

answered the telephone that they would not be present at work

for personal reasons and that the person on the other end of

the telephone either told them "okay" or made some acknowledge-

ment they had called. The employees who were absent on

April 26 for personal business. returned to work on April 27.

As of April 26, 19 7 8, the parties had not exhaus ted the

impasse procedures contained in the Educational Employment

-8-



2Relations Act. Prior to April 26,1978, the District had
never had a concerted absence by a large number of its

employees.

A special meeting of the District board of education was

called for 5:00 p.m. on April 27. Among the items scheduled

for action was Resolution No. 552, "Emergency Policies of the

Sacramento City Unified School District." Resolution No. 552

was written as a District response to "any strike, walk-out,

slowdown or other type of work stoppage by employees." The

resolution establishes emergency regulations which will go

into effect upon a declaration by the superintendent. In

relevant part, the regulations provide as follows:

3. LEAVE OF ABSENCE.

(a) PERSONAL BUSINESS LEAVE. No employee
of the district shall be granted a
leave of absence for personal business.

(b) PERSONAL NECESS ITY LEAVE OR EMERGENCY
LEAVE. Personal necessity or emergency
leaves are authorized for district
employees only when the same is taken
due to:

(1) Death or serious illness of a
member of such employee i s
immediate family; or

(2) Accident involving such employee's
person or property or the person
or property of a member of such
employee i s immediate family.

2The impasse procedures of the EERA are set forth in Article 9

of the statute, Government Code sections 3548 through 3548.6.

-9-



(c) SICK LEAVE.

(1) In order to be granted a sick
leave for any absence claimed to
be due to illness or injury (other
than pursuant to an indus trial
accident or illness leave), a
district employee must file with
the Personnel Office of the district
a statement signed by his or her
physician or medical advisor.

(2) In the event there is a suspected
concerted withdrawal of services
by employees, it shall be dis trict
policy to require a physician's
certification from any employee who
is absent on the date of said sus-
pected withdrawal of the services
and who files a claim for sick leave
benefits for the absence.

(3) Said certificate must be filed
within five days upon return to
work. In the event a district
employee fails or refuses to furnish
said certificate wi thin five days,
said absence shall be treated as and
be deemed to be unauthorized leave
without pay.

(4) Except as otherwise provided herein,
all of the leave policies and regu-
lations of the district shall remain
in full force and effect.

Representatives of Local 22 appeared at the April 27

school board meeting and urged the rejection of Resolution

No. 552. A letter given to the board by the union iS repre-

sentatives called the resolution '~othing more than coercion

and retribution against employees who exercised collective

action on their own behalf against this school district. II
The letter demands that the District meet and negotiate about

the contents of the resolution prior to its adoption. A

-10-



representative of the Sacramento City Teachers Association,

the exclusive representative of certificated employees, also

appeared to oppose the resolution.

Following the statements from representatives of Local

22 and the teachers association, the board of education went

into executive session. Approximately 20 minutes later, the

board returned to the public session, amended Resolution

No. 552 so that it would apply only to classified employees

ahd then adopted it. In conjunction with its adoption of the

resolution, the school board declared a state of emergency

retroactive to April 26. By its retroactive declaration of

emergency the school board sought to make the regulations

contained in Resolution No. 552 retroactive to April 26.

On April 28, the District superintendent sent a message

to all classified employees summarizing the action of the

school board and stating the District's position in negotia-

tions. In relevant part, that Apr£l 28 communication reads

as follows:

All classified employees should be aware that:

(l) Strikes by public employees are illegal i

(2) Each employee is personally responsib le
for his/her decisions, actions, and
conduct during this state of emergency i

(3) Full salary deduction will be made for
each day of unauthorized absence.
Beginning April 26, 19 78, absences of
classified employees (excluding manage-
ment, supervisory, and confidential)
are authorized only if the following
conditions are met:

-11-



SICK LEAVE: A physician i s statement
will be required for anyone or more
days of absence charged to sick leave
during the state of emergency. Such
statement must be filed with the
Personnel Services Office wi thin five
(5) days following return to work.
In the event an employee fails or
refuses to furnish such certification
of illness or accident with (sic) five (5)
days, said absence (s) shall be treated
as unauthorized leave without pay.

PERSONAL BUSINESS LEAVE: No employee
shall be granted leave of absence for
personal business.

PERSONAL NECESSITY CHARGEABLE TO SICK
LEAVE: Personal necessity leave shall
be granted only for reasons of death
or serious illness of a member of the
employee's immediate family, or accident
involving the employee i s person or
property or the person or property of
a member of the employee i s immediate
family. Employees will be required to
file with the Personnel Services Office
satisfactory evidence of enti tlement to
such leave.

All other leave policies of the dis tric t
shall remain in full force and effect,
except that employees will be required
to file with the Personnel Services
Office satisfactory evidence of entitle-
ment to such leave.
VACATIONS: During the s tate of emergency,
no vacation shall be approved for any
employee; however, vacations which were
approved by supervisory or administrative
authority prior to April 26, 1978, may be
taken and will be cons idered authorized
absences.

Employees who are absent without authorization shall
be subj ect to discipline as determined by the Board
of Education. Such unauthorized absences include,
but are not limited to, collective refusals to
provide service, unauthorized use of leave benefits,
non-attendance at required meetings, walk-outs,
slowdowns, or work stoppage.

-12-



When the employees returned to work on April 27 they

were given copies of the District i s standard employee absence

report form. The employees who appeared as witnesses at the

hearing tes tified that their names already had been written

on the form and the excuse they gave for the absence on the

telephone already was marked on the form. This was in accord

wi th the usual District practice.

In order to receive pay for April 26, employees had to

meet the requirements of Resolution No. 552 as explained in

the superintendent i s letter of April 28. The only persons
paid for the day were those who had a doctor! s certificate

or who could prove there was a death, serious illness or

accident in their immediate farrily. An es timated 10 to 15

of the 134 employees who were absent on April 26 met those

qualifications and were paid. All others were docked for

one day i spay. The pay dock was made from the employees i

May 31, 1978 check.

Prior to the school board! s action of April 27, the

District had a long-standing sick leave policy in effect.

Originally adopted in 1968, the policy was amended in 1969,

1970 and 1974. The policy detailed the procedures under which

an employee would be required to furnish a doctor i s certificate

in order to be paid for sick leave. It also specified the

condi tions under which sick leave could be used by employees

for "personal necessity." In relevant part, the policy
provided as fo llows:
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Sick Leave

l. Personal illness or injury

g. For personal illness absence of any
regular employee exceeding ten (10)
consecutive work days, a physician's
statement verifying the illness shall
be provided by the employee in addition
to the regular report of such illness.
For extended illness absence, a
physician's written statement relative
to necessity for continued absence is
required.
Nothing shall be deemed to prevent the
superintendent or the ass is tant super-
intendent, Personnel Services, from
requiring a doctor's verification as
to the employee's claimed illness in
any situation in which there is
reasonable cause to believe that no
val id grounds exis t for the emp loyee ' s
claim for sick leave.

2. Sick leave for personal necessity

a. Leave of absence not to exceed six (6)
days per year granted pursuant to
Section R-459l of these regulations
may, at the émployee' s election, be
used for any of the following, and
prior approval shall not be required,
except to give as much notice as
possible to the employee's principal
or other administrator in charge so
that a substitute may be obtained:

(1) Death, accident or illness
involving the employee's immediate
family, other relatives, or close
friends; accident involving the
employee's personal property or
the personal property of his
immediate family, other relatives,
or close friends.
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(2) Inability to get to the employee Is
assigned place of duty because of
circums tances beyond his control,
provided that not les s than one
full day of leave may be used for
this purpose.

(3) Appearance in any court or before
any administrative tribunal as a
litigant, party, or witness under
subpoena or any order made wi th
jurisdiction.

(4) To attend weddings, ceremonies, or
traditional observances honoring
members of the employee is immediate
family.

(5) To attend to legal or bus iness
matters necessary for the well-
being of the employee or a member
of his immediate family.

(6) To take examinations or engage in
other acti vi ties related to advanced
training which are required to hold
the employee is pos i tion in the
district which cannot be scheduled
during off duty hours. (In such
cases the employee shall attach to
his Employee Absence Report satis-
factory wri tten evidence of the
requirement. )

b. "Immediate family" as used herein includes
spouse, children, parents, grandparents,
sis ters, brothers, parents- in-law, sons-
in-law, daughters-in-law, grandparents-in-
law, fos ter children, grandchildren,
adopted children., or any other rela ti ve
living in the iIT~ediate household of the
employee.

c. Sick leave for personal necessity may NOT
be used for any of the following: attendance
at or participation in functions which are
primarily for the employee i s amusement,
pleasure, personal convenience, or religious
observances; the extension of holidays or
vacation periods; accompanying a spouse on
a trip when such travel is not otherwise
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authorized by these regulations; seeking
or engaging in remunerative employment;
engaging in a strike, demons tra tion,
picketing, lobbying, rally, march,
campaign meeting, or any other acti vi ties
related to work stoppage or political
campaigning.

d. The employee's election to use his sick
leave credits for any of the purpos es
above allowable shall be indicated on
the Employee Absence Report which shall
be attached to the Payroll Section's
copy of the Monthly Absence Report of
Regular Employees. The Employee Absence
Report form shall show the reason for the
personal necessity leave as listed in
(1) through (6) above, on the reverse
side. The emp loyee 's signature on the
form and the signature of the appropriate
administrator on the Monthly Absence
Report shall attest to the veracity of
the report.

This long-standing policy is reflected in questions asked

on the District's employee absence report form. On the front

side of the form, an employee is asked to indicate whether an

absence was for employee illness or "use of sick leave for

compelling personal importance." If the sick leave was for

compell ing personal importance, the employee is directed to

check one of nine reasons lis ted on the reverse side of the

form. The reverse side of the form reads as follows:

Check reason for use of sick leave for
compelling personal importance:

1. Death involving the immediate family,
other relatives, or close friends.

2. Accident invo 1 ving the immediate
family, other relatives, or close
friends.
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'l
.. . Illness involving the immediate

family, other relatives, or close
friends.

4. Accident involving personal property
of the employee, the immediate family,
other relatives, or close friends.

5. Inability to get to assigned place
of duty because of circumstances
beyond control.

6.

7.

Appearance in court.

Attendance at religious observances,
weddings, ceremonies, or traditional
observances honoring the employee or
members of the employee i s immediate
family.

8. Attending to legal or business matters
of compelling personal importance.

9. Taking examinations related to
advanced training which cannot be
scheduled during off-duty hours
(attach to this form written evidence
of the requirement.)

The following are not considered reasons of
compelling personal importance: attendance at
or participation in functions which are primarily
for the employee i s amusement, pleasure, personal
convenience; the extensions of holidays or vaca-
tion periods; accompanying a spouse on a trip
when such travel is not otherwise authorized by
these rules; seeking or engaging in other employ-
ment; engaging in a s trike demons tration,
picketing, lobbying, rally, march, campaign
meeting, or any other activities relating to
work stoppage or political campaigning.

The form had been in use within the District for some time

prior to April 26, 1978.

Testimony at the hearing es tablished that in accord with
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the Education Code, 3 the District's practice under the 1968

policy was to permit employees to use up to six days of sick

leave annually for specified personal necessities. It was

the practice that if an employee properly completed the

Dis tric t sick leave form the employee normally would be paid

without further inquiry. It was the District i s policy

3Education Code section 45007 provides as follows:

Any days of absence for illness or injury earned
pursuant to Section 45191, may be used by the
proba tionary or permanent employee, at his election,
in cases of personal necessity, including any of
the following:
(a) Death of a member of his immediate family when
addi tional leave is required beyond that provided
in Section 45194 and that provided, in addition
thereto, as a right by the governing board.

(b) Accident, involving his person or property,
or the person or property of a member of his
immediate family.
(c) Appearance in any court or before any admin-
istrative tribunal as a litigant, party, or witness
under subpoena or any order made with jurisdiction.

(d) Such other reasons which may be prescribed
by the governing board.

The governing board of each school dis trict shall
adopt rules and regulations requiring and pre-
scribing the manner of proof of personal necessity
for the purpose of this section. No earned leave
in excess of six days may be used in any school
year for the purposes enumerated in this section.

Immediate family has the same meaning as provided
in Section 45194.

This section shall apply to districts that have
adopted the merit system in the same manner and
effect as if it were a part of Article 6 (com-
mencing with Section 45240) of this chapter.
This section shall also apply to school districts
that may be exempted from the provisions of
Section 45191. Authorized necessity leave shall
be deducted from sick leave earned under the
provisions of the exemption of Section 45191.
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to assume honesty on the part of its employees and to make

no further inquiries unless there was independent evidence

indicating an abuse of sick leave. When there was an inilica-

tidn of abuse of sick leave, it was the District i s practice
to inves tigate the absence and to require additional informa-

tion and/ or a doctor's certificate before making payment.

At the hearing, nine employee wi thesses credib ly tes tified
that when they previously had taken personal necessity leave

they had explained the nature of the personal necessity to

their supervisor. Transportation supervisor Hill credib ly

testified that in his six years as a supervisor he could recall

only one employee who refused to explain the nature of a

personal necessity requiring a leave, "I've had a couple

put up a real stink about it, but then finally did at least

mark something on the back of the form," he said. Mr. Hill

identified the one person who would not give a reason for the

previous absences as George Lemas ters.

Mr. Lemasters, who was a witness at the hearing, credibly

testified that he twice refused to identify the nature of the

personal necessity for which he took leave. He said he was

paid on both occas ions. He also tes tified that on another

occasion he did identify the nature of the personal necessity

when he took leave. Mr. Lemas ters tes tified that the three

occasions when he took personal necessity leave comprised the

entire amount of sick leave he has taken in the last three
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years. At the hearing, one other employee testified that

she had declined to identify the nature of the personal

necessi ty when she had taken leave.

Robert Parker, assistant superintendent for business

in the District, credibly testified that sick leave and leave

of absence policies have been administered "on the assumption

that employees will be hones t." Because of this, he said,

someone like Mr. Lemas ters could have been paid for an

unexplained absence if his supervisor had no reason to suspect

an abuse.

Subsequent to April 26, the District modified its salary

offer to a pay increase of 6 percent or $55, whichever was

greater. On May 6 and 7, 1978, Local 22 conducted a vote on

the District proposal. A majority of the union's members

voted to accept the offer and the parties reached an agreement

on May 8. 1978. On May 9, 1978. the District superintendent

wrote a letter to classified employees informing them that

the District board of education had declared an end to the

state of emergency and rescinded the emergency policies.

LEGAL ISSUES

l) Did the District by its adoption and implementation

of Resolution 552 thereby violate Government Code section

3543.5(a)?

2) Did the District by its adoption and implementation

of Resolution 552 thereby violate Government Code section

3543.5 (c) ?
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CONCLUS IONS OF LAW

The parties and the. hearing officer come to this case

with the guidance of Sacramento City Unified School District

C8/l4/79) PERB Decision No" ioa which reverses a hearing

officer i S earlier dismissal of the present charge. In
Decision No" 100, the PERB held that the charge in the present

case states a prima facie violation of Section 3543.5 (a) and

(c) . Because Decision No. ioa involved an appeal from a

dismissal prior to a hearing, the PERB deemed the factual

allegations in the charge to be true" SanJUan Unified

School District (3/10/77) EERB Decision No. l2. In this

proposed decision, the legal principles set forth in Decision

No. ioa will be applied to the factual allegations as proven.

Alleged Violation of Section 3543 "S(a) 

Under Government Code section 3543" 5 (a) it is unlawful

for a public school employer to:

Impose or threaten to impose reprisals on
employees, to discriminate or threaten to
discriminate against employees, or other-
wise to interfere with, restrain, or coerce
employees because of their exercise of
rights guaranteed by this chapter.

This section must be read in conjunction with section

3543 which guarantees public school employees the "right to

form, join, and participate in the activities of employee
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organizationsll and to refuse to participate. 4 If the District 1 s
adoption and implementation of Resolution No. 552 llinterfere (d)

with, restrainCed), or coerce(d) employees because of their

exercise1f of section 3543 rights, it was an unfair

practice.
In Carlsbad Unified School District (1/30/79) PERB

Decision No. 89, the PERB set forth the tes t for determining

whether in a particular situation an employer has violated

sec tion 3543.5 (a). The tes t provides as follows;

!+Government Code section 3543 provides as follows:

Public school employees shall have the right to form,
join, and participate in the activities of employee
organizations of their own choosing for the purpose
of representation on all matters of employer-employee
relations. Public school employees shall also have
the right to refuse to join or participate in
the activities of employee organizations and shall
have the right to represent themselves individually
in their employment relations with the public school
employer, except that once the employees in an
appropriate unit have selected an exclusive repre-
sentative and it has been recognized pursuant to
Section 3544.1 or certified pursuant to Section
3544.7, no employee in that unit may meet and
negotiate wi th the public school employer.

Any employee may at any time present grievances to
his employer, and have such grievances adjusted,
without the intervention of the exclusive represen-
tative, as long as the adjustment is reached prior
to arbitration pursuant to Sections 3548.5, 3548.6,
3548.7, and 3548.8 and the adjustment is not incon-
sistent with the terms of a written agreement then
in effect; provided that the public school employer
shall not agree to a resoilution of the grievance
until the exclusive representative has received a
copy of the grievance and the proposed resolution
and has been given the opportunity to file a
response.
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2. Where the charging party establishes
that the employer 'sconduct tends to or
does result in some harm to employee
rights granted under theEERA, a prima
facie case shall be deemed to exist;

3. ì-Vere the harm to the employees'
rights is slight, and the employer offers
justification based on operational
necessity, the competing interest of the
employer and the rights of the employees
will be balanced and the charge resolved
accordingly;

4. "\\1here the harm is inherently destructive
of employee rights, the employer! s conduct
will be excused only on proof that it was
occasioned by circums tances beyond the
employer! s control and that no alternative
course of action was available;

S. Irrespective of the foregoing, a charge
will be sustained where it is shown that the
employer would not have engaged in the
complained-of conduct but for an unlawful
motivation, purpose or intent.

The Carlsbad test is applied whenever the employer! s

conduct harms "employee rights granted under EERA." Carlsbad

is inapplicable in those situations where an employee has

engaged in conduct which is not protected by section 3543.

The statute presents no bar to an employer's punishment of an

employee who has engaged in unprotected conduct. See ;Pittsburg

Unified School District (2/10/78) PERB Decision No. 47 and the

Board i S interpretation of Pittsburg as set forth in Richmon4

Unified School District (8/1/79) PERB Decision No. 99. The

key to the present case, therefore, is whether the District

through the adoption and implementation of Resolution No. 552

has taken action which unlawfully infringes upon employee

participation in protectéd activity.
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In its brief, Local 22 contends that the District's

refusal to pay employees absent from work on April 26, 1978

was unlawful because it was discriminato:iy and because it
denied employees rights guaranteed to them by the Education

Code. Moreover, Local 22 argues, the walkout was a protected

response to the Dis trict' s "egregious unfair labor practices."
The District responds that the walkout was an unprotected and

illegal strike which occurred prior to the exhaustion of

impasse procedures. Furthermore, the District argues, there

is no evidence of any kind to support the contention that the

strike was in response to District unfair practices.

The evidence estahlishes that the work stoppage on

April 26, 1978 was a concerted activity to protest the

District's negotiating posture. The decision to be absent

from work was reached by consensus at a meeting of various

employees with members of the strike and negotiating committees.

Following this consensus decision, five persons began making

telephone calls to other èmployees, primarily in the transpor-

ta tion department, to encourage them not to report to work the

next day. The officers of Local 22 fully supported and ratified

this action. Plainly, the work stoppage was the activity of an

employee organization. However, not all activities of employee

organizations are protected. Employer discrimination agains t

unprotected activity is not unlawful See Pittsburg Unified

School District, supra, PERB Decision No. 47.
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The PERB has considered the legality of work stoppages

several times subsequent to the Supreme Court's decision in

San Diego Teachers Assn. v . Superior Court (l9 79) 24 Cal. 3 d 1

(154 CaL.Rptr. 893). See Las Vd.rgenes Unified School District

(6/12/79) PERB Order No. IR-8, Val Verde School District

(7/18/79) PERB Order No. IR-9, and San Francisco Unified

School District (10/29/79) PERB Order No. IR-lO. In San

Francisco Unified, the PERB wrote:

The Board cons iders the statutory enac tment
of impasse procedures in the EERA as strong
evidence of a legislative intent to head off
work stoppages prior to the completion of
those procedures. (Footnote omitted. J This
policy has been incorporated into title 8,
California Administrative Code section 38100.
(Footnote omitted. J

"'.

The PERB then incorporated the following analysis' from

the Supreme Court i s decision in San Diego Teachers Associa tion

v. Superior Court., supra, 24 Cal. 3d 1 at 8- 9:

Since they (impasse procedures) assume deferment
of a strike at least until their completion,
strikes before then can properly be found to
be a refusal to participate in the impasse
procedures in good faith and thus an unfair
practice under section 3543.6, subdivision (d).

From these decisions, it would appear that an employee

work stoppage prior to the exhaus tion of impas s e procedures

under the EERA will, in mos t circums tances, be found in

violation of section 3543.6 (d) . If a work stoppage prior to

the exhaustion of impasse procedures is a violation of the

EERA, it can hard~y be claimed to be the protected activity

of an employee organization. The only apparent excep tion to
this rule is where the employee organization's work stoppage
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was preceded by an employer' sprovocative unfair practices.

In such a case, the PERB has written, the "work stoppage

appears to be a protected response to an employer's unfair

practices." Modesto City Schools (3/12/80) PERB Decision

No. IR-l2.

The work stoppage in the present case occurred prior to

the exhaustion of impasse procedures under the EERA. Thus,

it cannot be contended that the work stoppage was protected

activity, absent a showing that it was provoMed by District

unfair practices. Local 22 makes this accusation but the

flaw in its argument is the paucity of evidence that the

District committed any unfair practice prior to the April 26,

1978 work stoppage. In its brief, Local 22 refers to an unfair

practice charge which was filed and subs equently wi thdrawn. 5

An unfair practice charge which was withdrawn prior to hearing

provides evidence of nothing. It is a summary of allegations.

It cannot later be used as proof of the employer's misconduct.

Al though the former charge was mentioned during the hearing

in the present case its veracity remains unestablished. There

is scarcely any evidence at all, much less a preponderance of

evidence, that the District committed any unfair practices

prior to the April 26 job action.

5Local 22 filed charge S-CE-l09 against the Dis trict on
March 20, 1~78 and withdrew it on May 12, 1978.
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Local 22 also fails in its contention that the absence

from work on April 26, 1978 was the exercise of rights given

to employees by the Education Code. The Education Code does

not authorize employees to take personal necessity leave to

protes t their employer iSS tance in negotiations. Education
Code section 45207 guarantees employees the right to use sick

leave for personal necessities involving the death of a member

of the employee's immediate family, accident involving the

person or property of an employee or a member of the employee iS

immediate family, appearances in court or adminis tra tive

tribunal and "such other reasons as may be prescribed by the

governing board." None of the other reasons prescribed in the

Dfustrict i s 1968 policy would permit the use of personal

necessity leave to protest theiDistricts stance in negotia-

tions. By long-standing District rule, personal necessity

leave is specifically prohib ited for participation in a work

stoppage.

For these reasons, it is concluded that the job action

of April 26, 1978 was unprotected activity. Therefore, the

District i S refusal to pay the employees who were absent on

that day was not a violation of section 3543. 5(a).

Alleged Violation of Section 3543.5 (c)

Under Government Code section 3543.5(c) it is unlawful

for a public school employer to:

Refuse or fail to meet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.
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This section must be read in conjunction with section

3543.2 which lists the suqj ects which are within the scope

of representation. Among the subjects specifically listed

as being within the scope of representation is "leave,

transfer and reass ignment policies."

The PERB has held that it is a failure to negotiate in

good faith for an employer to unilaterally change a matter

within scope prior to impasse. See Davis Unified School

District (2/22/80) PERB Decision No. 116, San Francisco

Cormunity College District (10/12/79) PERB Decision No. 105,

and San Hateo Cormunity College District (6/8/79) PERB

Decision No. 94.

In Sacramento City Unified School District (8/14/ )

PERB Decis ion No. 100, the procedural predecessor to the

present proposed decision, the PERB observed:

Local 22 charges and the District admits
that it unilaterally adopted and implemented
emergency regulations. Since a prima facie
case is stated, the hearing officer's dis-
missal of the section 3543.5 (c) charge is
reversed.

The evidence submitted at the hearing conforms with the

pleadings before the PERB when it wrote Decision No LOO.

The District unilaterally adopted and implemented Resolution

No. 552. The resolution concerned leave policies, a matter
within the scope of representation.

Therefore, the Dis trict made a unilateral change about

a matter within the scope of representation in violation of

section 3543.5 (c) .
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THE REMEDY

Local 22 asks for these remedies: Reimbursement

of employees who were docked for absence of April 261

1978 either by providing them with one day's payor crediting

them with one day of sick leave; interest at the rate of

7 percent per year; the posting of a notice; an order that

the Dis trict cease and desis t from its unlawful conduct and

that it bargain with Local 22 prior to adoption of any new

policies; provision that employees "otherwise be made whole"

for any losses; and the award of attorney fees.

It has been the practice of the PERB in unilateral change

cases to order the employer to restore the status quo ante.

If restoration of the status quo requires the payment of money,

the PERB has included interest at the rate of 7 percent.

In the present case1 the employer rescinded the disputed

policy on May 91 1978. However 1 some 119 to 124 employees

suffered the loss of one day of pay for their absence on

April 261 1978. If it had been shown that the employees would

have been paid but for the employer's adoption and implementa-

tion of Resolution No. 552, the appropriate remedy would be

restoration of the lost 't.¡ages plus interes t. Hoviever, evidence

presented at the hearing es tablishes that th~ employer i s action

in docking the salaries of the affedted employees was consis tent

with District practices dating back at least as far as 1968.

There is no question that long-standing District policies
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precluded the use of personal necessity leave for the concerted

work stoppage. The evidence also es tablishes that whenever the

District received an independent indication of sick leave abuse,

it long has required documentation before paying employees for

their absence. In the present case, Local 22 i S frequent strike

warnings provided ample reason for the Dis trict to suspect that

its long-standing policy had been violated. The District

requested documentation from all employees who were absent on

April 26, 1978. Some 10 to 15 employees provided the dodu-

mentation and were paid. The others were docked for one day

of pay. These events were in accord with the Dis trict i s long-
standing policies and did not result from the adoption and

implementation of Resolution No. 552.

Accordingly, it is concluded that repayment of the los t
wages is not required to res tore the status quo ante.

Attorneys fees are appropriate where the conduct of the

respondent involved a "clear and flagrant" violation of the

law, The Dis trict s adoption of Resolution No. 552 was com-

pleted prior to the PERB i s first decision about the legality

6of a unilateral change. Moreover, as the PERB noted in its

earlier decision in the present case, the law involving strìkes

and employee concerted action is s till developing. If it

could not have been said with some certainty on April 27, 1978

6pajaro Valley Unified School District (5/22/78) PERB Decision

No. 51.
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that the District was violating the EERA by its adoption of

Resolution No. 552, it cannot now be said that the District's

action was a "clear and flagrant" violation of the law. For
this reason, the request for legal fees must be denied.

The other remedies sought by Local 22 are in order.

Under Government Code section 3541.5 (c), thePERB is given

the power to issue a decision and order directing an offending

party to cease and desist from its unfair practice.

It is also appropriate th~t the District be required to

post a notice incorporating the terms of the order. Posting

of such a notice will provide employees with notice that the

District has acted in an unlawful manner and is being required

to ceas e and des is t from this ac tivi ty and to res tore the

status quo. It effectuates the purposes of the EERA that

employees be informed of the resolution of the controversy

and will announce the District's readiness to comply with the

ordered remedy. See Placerville Union School District (9/18/78)
PERB Decision No. 69. InPandol and Sons v. ALRB and UFW (1979)

98 Cal.App.3d 580, 587, the California District Court of Appeal

approved a posting requirement. The U. S. Supreme Court

approved a similar pos ting requirement in l\IRB v. Express

Publishing Co. (l94l) 312 U. S 426 (8 LRR 514 J .
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PROPOSED ORDER

Upon the føregoing findings of fact, conclusions of law,

and the entire record of this case, and pursuant to Government

Code section 3541.5 (c) of the Educational EmploymeintRelations

Act, it hereby is ordered that the Sacramento City Unified

School District, board of education, superintendent and

representative shall:

A. CEASE AND DESIST FROM:

1. Taking unilateral action with respect to

employee leave policies and other matters

within the scope of representation as defined

by Government Code section 3543.2, and thereby

violating Government Oode section 3543.5 (c) .

2. Giving any force and effect to Board

of Education Resolution No. 552.

B. TAKE THE FOLLOWING AFFIRMTIVE ACTIONS DESIGNED
TO EFFECTUATE THE POLICIES OF THE ACT:

1. Within seven calendar days of this decision

becoming final, post at all school sites, and

all other work locations where notices to

classified employees customarily are placed,

copies of the notice attached as Appendix A,

hereto. Such posting shall be maintained for

a period of twenty (20) working days. Reasonable

steps shall be taken to insure that the notices

are not altered, defaced or covered with any

other material.
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2. Notify the Sacramento Regional Director of

the Public Employment Relations Board, in

writing, at the end of the pos ting period,

of what steps the District has taken to comply

with this order.

All other charges filed agains t the Sacramento Ci ty

Unified School District in case niumber S-CE-12l are hereby

dismissed.

Pursuant to California Administrative Code, title 8,

part III, section 32305, this Proposed Decision and Order

shall become final on May 5, 1980 unless a party files a

timely statement of exceptions. See California Adminis tra ti ve

Code, title 9, part III, section 32300. Such statement of

exceptions and supporting brief must be actually received by

the executive assistant to the Board itself at the headquarters

office in Sacramento before the close of business (5: 00 p. m.)
on May 5, 1980 in order to be timely filed. See California

Administrative Code, title 8, part III, section 32135. Any

statement of exceptions and supporting brief must be served

concurrently with its filing upon each party to this proceeding.

Proof of service shall be filed with the PERB itself. See

California Adminis tra ti ve Code, title 8, sections 32300 and

32305, as amended.

DATED: April 14, 1980

Ronald E. Blubaugh
Hearing Officer

(/
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Appendix A

NOTI CE TO EMPLOYEES
POSTED BY ORDER OF THE

PUBLIC ~1PLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
An Agency of the State of California

After a hearing in Unfair Practice Case No. S-CE-l2l,

SEIU, Local 22 v. Sacramento City Unified School District, in

which all parties had the right to participate, it has been

found that the Sacramento City Unified School Dis trict violated

the Educational Employment Relations Act (Government Code

section 3543.5 (c)) .

As a result of this conduct, we have been ordered to pos t

this notice and we will abide by the following:

A. CEASE AND DESIST FROM:

i. Taking unilateral action with respect to
employee leave policies and other matters
within the scope of representation as defined
in Government Code section 3543.2, and thereby
violating Government Code section 3543.5 (c) .

2. Giving any force and effect to Board
of Education Resolution No. 552.

B. TAKE THE FOLLOWING AFFIRMATIVE ACTIONS DESIGNED
TO EFFECTUATE THE POLIC IES OF THE ACT:

l. Within seven calendar days of this decision
becoming final, post at all school sities, and
all other work locations where notices to
classified employees customarily are placed,
copies of the notice. Such pos ting shall be
maintained for a period of twenty (20) working
days. Reasonable steps shall be taken to
insure that the notices are not altered,
defaced, or covered with any other material.



2. Notify the Sacramento Regional Director
of the Public Employment Relations Board,
in writing, at the end of the pos ting
period, of what steps the District has
taken to comply wrth this order.

DATED: SACRAMNTO CITY UNIFIE'D SGHOOL DISTRICT

By

THIS IS AN OFFICIAL NOTICE.
FOR 20 WORKING DAYS FROM THE
MUST NOT BE DEFACED, ALTERED
MATERIAL.

IT MUST REMAIN POSTED
DATE OF POSTING AND
OR COVERED BY ANY


